During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2009, the State adopted Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement
(GASBS) 49.  Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pollution Remediation Obligations, establishing accounting and
financial reporting standards for pollution (including contamination) remediation obligations, which are obligations to
address the current or potential detrimental effects of existing pollution by participating in pollution remediation activities
such as site assessments and cleanups. The standard excludes pollution prevention or control obligations with respect to
current operations, and future pollution remediation activities that are required upon retirement of an asset, such as landfill
closure and post closure care. The effects of applying this standard are disclosed in Note 12.

The provisions of GASBS 49 require the measurement of pollution remediation liabilities at July 1, 2008; therefore, the
State’s beginning net assets have been restated. The following is a reconciliation of total net assets as previously reported as
June 30, 2008 to the beginning net assets balance (amounts in thousands):

Net Assets at
June 30, 2008

Retrospective
Adjustment

Net Assets at
July 1, 2008

Governmental Activies 55,883,483$   (48,739)$   55,834,744$
International Airports 772,950   (1,518)   771,432
Alaska Railroad Corporation 198,143   (87)   198,056

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement Number 52

In November 2007, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board issued Statement (GASBS) 52: Land and Other Real
Estate Held as Investments by Endowments.  GASBS 52 requires that land and real estate held by permanent and term
endowments be reported at fair value. This statement is effective as of the beginning of an entity’s first fiscal year beginning
after June 15, 2008, which corresponds to the State’s fiscal year beginning July 1, 2008, and must be applied retrospectively
to all periods presented.  The State of Alaska has retrospectively applied the provisions of this statement to its direct